because of changes in market prices. Market  price comprises of three types of risk-currency risk,
interest risk and other  price risk. The financial  instruments  affected by market risk includes Rupee
Term Loan and Loans and Advances.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020
(All amounts are in Crores of Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

125

a) Interest rate exposure

The risk that the fair value  or future cash flows of a financial instrument  will fluctuate  because of

changes in  market  interest rates. The Company has availed significant Rupee Term Loan at floating

rate of interest. The Company has not entered into any of the interest rate swaps and hence is

exposed to interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity Analysis

The Company considering the economic environment in which it operates  has determined the interest

rate  sensitivity analysis (interest exposure) at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities,

the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period

was outstanding  for the whole of the year. A 25 basis point  +/- fluctuation  in the interest rate  is used

for disclosing the sensitivity analysis.

Impact on Profits before Tax March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Interest rates - Increase by 25 basis points (0.79) (0.36)

- Decrease by 25 basis points 0.79 0.36

The increase /decrease in interest rate expense is mainly attributable  to Company’s exposure to

interest rates  on its variable rate of borrowings. The interest rate sensitivity analysis  is done

holding on the assumption that all other variables  remaining constant.

b) Foreign Currency risk exposure

The Company imports wheat, minerals, stores & spares and capital goods for which payables are

denominated by foreign currency. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on these

transactions. The Company follows  a conservative  and sound  policy by entering  into simple

Forward Exchange Contracts to hedge the foreign currency risk whose maturity co-terminous with the

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Market  price comprises of three types of risk-currency risk,
interest risk and other  price risk. The financial  instruments  affected by market risk includes Rupee
Term Loan and Loans and Advances.

a) Interest rate exposure

The risk that the fair value  or future cash flows of a financial instrument  will fluctuate  because of
changes in  market  interest rates. The Company has availed significant Rupee Term Loan at floating
rate of interest. The Company has not entered into any of the interest rate swaps and hence is
exposed to interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity Analysis

The Company considering the economic environment in which it operates  has determined the interest
rate  sensitivity analysis (interest exposure) at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities,
the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period
was outstanding  for the whole of the year. A 25 basis point  +/- fluctuation  in the interest rate  is used
for disclosing the sensitivity analysis.

Impact on Profits before Tax March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Interest rates - Increase by 25 basis points (0.79) (0.36)
- Decrease by 25 basis points 0.79 0.36

The increase /decrease in interest rate expense is mainly attributable  to Company’s exposure to
interest rates  on its variable rate of borrowings. The interest rate sensitivity analysis  is done
holding on the assumption that all other variables  remaining constant.

b) Foreign Currency risk exposure

The Company imports wheat, minerals, stores & spares and capital goods for which payables are
denominated by foreign currency. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on these
transactions. The Company follows  a conservative  and sound  policy by entering  into simple
Forward Exchange Contracts to hedge the foreign currency risk whose maturity co-terminous with the